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~ uq f~ CftfltUil : ~r -~T. t:t. it \ifT
-~~G ~T'1T ai~ ~ ~ cr~ arr~) ;rr Gl'~'iT'i
~~ ~)~ ~-~ 1 ~f ~ f;;rcr;:rr ~~wrr ~,
r~;r \ifro ~ ~liT Cfilirlfr \ifr ~r ~ crFI arrqcA mrrCFrft if ~r ~)rrt =tflf~~ 1 tr+rr lff..~ 8fi) ~~til ~TlH ~, arrq~) 1fT @Tit
tf,f r.tftf ~TilT lfi~·if I

m1m' q~qQ
tq~"~.:r ~I

PROF. K. K . TEWARY : I would like to know from the hon. Minister whdher the material meant for construction is finding i ts way to black market, and whether inferior material used by the contractors has resulted in the untimely collapse of the fl ats ; if so whether any li st of such persons bas been prepared . If such a list has been prepared, what action has been taken so far?

an;tr!ff ~~)crrr ll"~ err eifgCf flQ:~ an
~CfiT ~ I

SHRI BUTA SJNGH : I have already men ti oned about the materia l used and the act ion taken . Un le s there is any specific complaint, there is nothing further to do in the matter .

PROF. K. K. TEWARY : It is a very pecific question. I would like to know ·.vhether after the collapse of these houses, whether any 1 ist has been prepared and if so , what action has been taken ?

(~m~)

at~~ q~Q" : q~ \iJCfTGT ~ fGlfT ~
rt CfiT frrCfiT(:f r~zrr ~ I

Starvation Deaths in States

•668. SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN :
SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKARA
MURTHY:

WilJ the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether a number of persons have died in Tamil Nadu, Rajasthan, Bihar and in some other parts of the country due to starvation;

(b) if so, number of such persons died in each State during the last three months;
and

(c) whether any measures have been taken by Government to save the lives from starvation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN) : (a)
The Governments of Tamil Nadu ' Rajasthan and Bihar have rep or ted that no starvation dea th have taken pl ace in their States. No starvation death ha been reported so fa r by any other S ta tc.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Central a istance have been sanctioned to the States affected by drought for, amongst others, employment generation, gratuitou relief and specia l nutri ti onal programme for vulnerable sections like, pre-school going children and pregnant and lactating mothers. Special allocation of foodgrains has been made to be di ·tributed amongst labourers as part payment of their wages at the rate 1 kg. per man day. Foodgrains are also being allocated under the National Rural Employment Programme.
Adequate foodgrains are being allotted to the States under Pub! ic Distribution
System.

P.ift ~l'J fcf~m •:ne'4 1'1 : or~lTa:r lf~T~lf,
~;r ~)rr .Cfi~ ~ ~ fCii ~lif ~ (:f)lf 11~ ~
~ 1 ~)rr) fl!ff ~ ~)q Cfi"Q: 7~ ~ f:fi 1f~ ij'
~ trr ~ ~ ~ I ~H~ Cfi~cft ~ f<fl -sf~ ij'
rr~'l ~ ~ 1 ~ arrtr~ 11Tfilflf ~ JZiltl C'> ~ )cr
~T ~emf ;rt='!fT lfQ)~q ij' 'l;'~'fT 'iff~~rr ~
fcti fGn:~rn;:r ~lf CfiT qf~+rrtn ~~CfiT{ "fiT if~ if CftTT ~ ?
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"'1i mftc5 q~.-q• ~ : qrrrr:rrzr · arGzrfH
~zr, if~ ~r~ ~ ~q~ f~l:t !filf _if~
o!fTtrCfi ttf\~ CfiT ~ r:ftfiffT rr~T ~ I
\3'~) qf<::1frt:rr f;rzp:rr;fl'n: Efir?:rr it ~ ~
~ 1 mii ~n:cnr<::T ~ ~r ~q- f{tr)r{~ #lf-
crm ~ I \3''f~ srfCff ~;:rrt"T ~ aT~fl'l'\ ~=t
~ it Cfi~T Cfitf 'ifr 1!.~ ~ tfil~~ 1i"ra- rr~r
~~I

... ( I~QT;:r) • • •

'..lT ~rq fi!r~ q-mP.nrr : ar~zret Jf~)~zr,
~ q-r~ r~~~ tfifqrr Cfi"Ts ~ I 1rt trHr
Jftrr~ i-fJrrr CfiT~ ~ 1 ~Rif Cfi~T 111 . ro~­
~!lfrf CfiT f\if:::ti rr~T ~ I Jf. ~<::~<:: ~ 9:~rfT
:q~crr ~, ~\Cfir<:: arn~~ ~ ~r ~ f<li
Rn:~rr ~ Cfi)f i~ rr~l ~)err ~~ fCfi tcn::-
~~Fr ii!i CfiT Cfil{ qf<::4111lT ~ rrr rr~r ? ~J:f
~TIT F. lr!ITT ~ Efi"Qff ~ fctl ~Cfi ~\if T\ ~ .
\ilfTG"T i-rrlf fcrr1:fwrr ~ Cfir<::ur 11~ ~t ~,
~f<fi;:r ~ .. \<:fir<: q;~crr ~ f-li ~~ fr rr~l Jf=t
~I

9;£l atTftq) q~~~ m : 3Ttq;r CflH
qf<::~ T~ T llTi=fif.\ ~::rr~ fCfilfT ~ ?

••• ( &( cnlf";f) ...

a{l:;"!M ~'Rlf : anq- 'f !iT ~ ~ ~ 1

••• ( ~Qlf&R) ...

SHRI K. MAYATHEYAR: It is very important .

m~ q~1ctt.f: ~i:q)<::<?'c- ~' ~fCfirr ~ij"ifif
~)1i.tr CfiT anq- ~~ cti<:: ~ ~ J 'Rcti"T
~err~ ~if ~rf~~ 1

.. • ( e4qQ irt) •••

••• ( Rl'1m'A) •••

am~IH ¥f~c:t4 : ~~-r;) ~err~ !fiT \ififlif
~tlf oT ~ ~ f\jfct 1

••• ( ltf~t;:r) .••

Pit anfuli q)~.-q ct: 'If : ar~&r q __ ~lf,
q ~ rr~r ~ ~r ~ 1 ar:r~ if aT ~iT a-r
~~ii"TrfT ~mr 1 ••• ( ot(enu"") • • • ar~'fl"
~'Rlf, \if'T ij'cfiftnr cr<::r~ ~, ~irm {r
\3"~1 ~ aT:!fl'rt ct~r li Cfi"@ arr~ ~ 1 1!_ ~ {r
~);f en~ lfffi lff~ em{ ~ a).~. Grrt
q ~Jf U\ilf ~<::~<:) ~ q=tfrfl 1ilfCfTzr ~ I
lffw:rrcr~, f~r 'itt ~T\ili ~<=Cfif~ ... (~­
m;r) ... ~ \if'CfTCif cr) 'i'~J <f)\~ ~)f~~ I
1ft ~!:fT~ ~ \3"ff:fil qf'{;r~r Cf)f tTGfT~ ;ft
of~ ij- 'i~ riit I eFT{ ~~rrr ~if f~~t
U~zr tr~<tiT\ ctif ff~tn U srftff Yi~T gf ~ f~
fCfl«r +rr sr~w it -.r~ ~ CfiRUT Cfl1f ii1c=r ~

" QT 1 ~fCfirr UiifP-Hif ••• (oq~mif') ... arrr~
ili)f JfT'fi=fTlf ~~tll" cti~ tq~ \if'T;=rEfi~T <?,
fCfl«r +rr sr~~ ~ Cfl~T tzffr ~);r crr~r 'C:f'C'lT
~ Cifrt it cr) if· arr:r~ ifJP;;l:fll ~ JrrrrrJr~
«~PJT Cfi) fcr!lcrr« f~~rrrr :qr~:rr fCfl" gq-
;; ~~ '3'tr'¥l'T fq-~ff iifTif<fiHT ~Tfe-~ Cfii.it,
~f~:o ~ff~ fri:ijra" it \51) +r1 ~Jfrtr ;;rrrr-
ctiTU t!)rft, '3'ff8" t:rrrrrftzr tr~~zrr arT<: ~Trr­
rrrzr ij"~if Cfl) arcrlfa cti~ir 1

• •• ( otl'~Tif) .•.

31li~ q~ : \3"rQT~ iifT Cfi~T ~ arrq~
~rrr ~TlfT I

What can I do ? ••• (otfClmrt') •.•

a:t~ 'l~~ : \V~T~ zr~ ~T ~ •••

... (~m;r) ...

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR : Sir, he is suppressing the facts .

MR. SPEAKER : What can I do ?

p;ft art~ ~AR wf : ~· rr~T ijff'fCfT (Interruptions)

fq; JIT'1;;Tlr ~ ;f ~ qf~'ll'fr ortR MR. SPEAKER : There is nothing.
;rfHr~ ~ ~@~ ~ ij'~~ f~ ~ I No allowed.
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( Interrupt ions) ...

MR. SPE AKER : You are taking the law ir.to your own hands. Thi;; is not the proper way.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(RAO BIRENDRA SINGH) : The hon.
Memben seem to be havi:1g their own opinions about the definition and I ho. e ..... .

(Interruptions )

MR. SPEAKER : Let him speak now.
You have your o;>inio::t, he ha3 hi o in ion.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPE AKER : No, I will not a]Jow.
~ f~ 5Pl'l Cfi~ qf~ CfiT \ifCfr6f f~~C! T
~"f)crr ~ , fftil sr~.,1 CflT Q;Cfi ~rq rr~r r~~~ r
~ar 1 ~~ cn:t<fit rr~r ~· · ·

(Interruptions) . ••

RAO BIRENDRA SIN G H : 1 ent irc ly agree that indi idual opinions c~ n n t be made the subject matter of discus ion in the House . But o far as Government is concerned, they wan t, to take under consideration the dea ths from starvation. The matter is very clear. Death from starvation is dea th due to non-availability of fond . The Central Government has very large stocks of foodgrain and foodgrains can be rushed b y my friend, Mr. Bhagwat Jha Azad, 10 any part o f the country where food is not ava i 1-
able and the Sta tes demand immediate supply of food. But our information is that food is available in all parts of the country. Even during the worst drought during 1979-80 the Government ensured that food was available to every individual in the country and there was not a single starvation death. Even now, our management is as goocl as it has been in the previous drought year. There i no report at all that any individual died because of food not being available in a particular place or in any household.

l5li '(Tlf f•~m qy«CmJ : ;:rr~r 11~~
~ ~T ~ f~ ~{ ~If& q)W 'flT fefq) ~ . "'

**Not recorded.

~arr ~ '· l1T~l1 ~)ar ~ f~ ft~ ~qff ~
GTfe ~ ~ I 3fTCf ~ q)s CfiT RTilfi ~~r gq?f iii ar~ ~ 1 \ifT "qm ~lfr ~r tns-
~iT, ~q:cr it rr~r arfc: ~ ~ ' \if) '+!' rq "~
l1\a ~ ~ * 'lH:r q~:tff;;pr ~ctf~r ~1 ~,
I:Jis t?n:r~~ ~ r~ c?~r ;;~r ~ , lt" or ~a­
~ r~ ~pnt trrtr 'TT~rq ij ~5 ~ I ~tr~
~s:r<F) <fliT ifCf~<if ~, 11~;:r efT~ tiit CflfT
ifo~Gf ~ ? "fi"CfiT m;r if,) fq;;;r ~QT ~ lH

r-.: ?
'1~ 1 "

SHRI K . LAKKAPPA : Sir, the G overnment has go t a separate scheme for that also.

MR. SPEAKER : The Minister is cap.t ble enough to reply.

(Interruptions)

~1 ~rq f!f(:fra q'm!fr.:t : if· q t~n: e-
~cti ~1 '1_~1r :;:rrQft'T ~-:t f:.:r JT f~qT~
~r ~) ~@T~fa ~f'frCfiT ~, :-;r) i qr;:r-rrf·n:rr,
RTci-~fcr;ry f:s<t<f 1f\: Q:T ~~ ~~ :a11i:r ~
crtn f<Fa~ ~TilT ~1 ~(l! Qr ~"fir ~ ? ~;;ij
B" fcfia~t <tT rf'ifHf qffi gt g 31).\ fcr.crrr)
'f.T ar;:r;:f;!,"(9" ;r)"'; iji ~ ? <p:n. ;::r (cr;n: CfiTf
~;:cr -f~Tcf!IT 'f Cf.llf!H'l f;:r~m Cf.(ttt ? ~~t
ij' \TT IT1cr i:fiT flff<fillfff anir, ~q q:;-tft~rr CfiT CFPl ~)JTr fCfi Cf~T \lfT Cf."~ ~~- f<r. +fttf
~ ~TCT g{ ~ ~T ;;~r I

RAO BIRENORA SINGH Si r, we consider tha t there is no need for e tring up any Commission for this purpose . o far as availability o f food fol" people in drought affecte,d areas is concerned, as you know, there is a regular programme of National Rural Employment. About one million people are employed throughout the country every day. One million people are given employment in rural areas every day and one kg. of foodgrains is available within the wages to be given for anybody who wants t0 come for work. Apart from that
•••• I I I I I • • I
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~ ~1lt' finn" qjtiql'1 : ** I il=t ~
CfiT ~~ ~~ \illlf I

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH ........... .
special assistance has been provided by the Central Government for employment generation.

~ 'tlll mona q l~ttU'1 : i:ft ~if ~T
~efT~ f ~ TZ1T \if TZ1 fct; f~ ~T'{ if fifi'a;r
~)lr ift ~ I .

~ qifl44 : far~'{ rfiT ij'~'{ « 1~
~ ~(if ij'~ ~ I

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH Special
ass is tance has been provided for drought of Rs. 25 crores and out of that Rs. 25 crorcs ..........

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Why don't you lisrcn to him ?

RAO BlRE NDRA SINGH : There is a substantial provi sion for giving employment to people in add it ion to NREP.

~ ~M f•~ q=Jff(4 li'f : 'if~ Sf'!Ff frtilfr
arlli tfiT OfT~ \ifcrr:r f~ '{~r ~ ~~~1 ilir,
Ci~T q-rcr ~{ I ~ srv.=r CfiT ~CfTGJ 'l~T ~ 1
({[~ f~r'{ it \iff ~R'c ~Cfh' gf'{lfT
~~~"{ g-3fr ~~ \3'trij fCfia;r ~tiT ~@ 6 llt. ,. ~

S HRl NIR N GHOSH : The hon.
M ini ter is misleading the Hou e.

~ ~yq fct~m rnff'Cnrr : ~ ~a ~ r~
('fftr lit ~ I ~)rr ~ ~ ~T~ +rtcr ~ 'i~T I
tf~ feficr~ ~rrr if=t ~ 1 "

at~tm "'~ : ariif lfQ ~a .~ m iT ct1 ~ ~err~~ 1

S!:IT ~11t ~" qrt'fc:u..- : ~n:t ~r
tf~liT if ~)lr ~~ ij- ~ ~ I

•• Expurnged as ordered by the chair.

... (eqqg lit) ...

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : Sir, my colleague has categorically stated that there is no report of death from starvation in Bihar; nor from any other State in the country.

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR : Sir, the statement is suppressed from the facts. In
Tamil Nadu, 29 persons had died of. ........

MR. SPEAKER :
have not allowed you.
him.

~r. Mayathevar, I
I have not allowed

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : What are you doing ?
Why can't you read this ? There are norms.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Look here. What are you doing ? First I have to call the hon.
Member who is on the Li st of Questions.
Then, I can come to you. Or can I jump over to you ?

~') ~~Q'~T~ if~T : 'ffilf 5f~llf if
+iter ~ Cf)T~ lfTa: ~~ ~ I

C'\

... (~A) •..

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : Don't make it apolitical issue.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI : The hon.
Member has asked about the starvation deaths . There arc norms , conventions and defin,itions for the starvation death . Jt means; that person died without food;
denovo or the person was getting inadequate food for more than one month or two months resulting in malnutrition. Then, these things can be known only when the post-mortem report is received. When any Opposition Member or any hon. Member demands that somebody died of starvation, the matter should have been immediately

. • '7 referred for the post-mortem exam1 nat10n .
And then only, the doctor can certify that he died of starvation. Based on th'is line.
I will ask the hon. Minister whether he has received categorically any post-mortem report conducted by the State Government with the initiative of the bon. Member of Parliament Shri Ram Vilas Paswan who is putting this question. I would like to know whether the Minister has got any report ?
If he has got any report, he may say so.
If not, the hon. Member of Parliament, Shri Ram Vil as Paswan is, by putting this question, just trying to ...•.....

MR. SPEAKER : You are not replying to him. You are not supposed to reply.

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN
I have not rece ived any such report.

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR : Sir , I am quite aware of the fact that the Central Government is distributing enough food to the States. I am not having any difference of opinion on that. Although the Central Government is distributing sufficient food to Tamil Nadu, theretwere 29 deaths due. to starvation during the last month in Tamil Nadu.
The matter was rai sed in the A ssembly al so by the Communist Members and the DMK Member and it was accepted by the Sta te Government. But the facts and figure were not given to this Government.

I want to known whether the Centra I Government would check up as to whether 29 persons had died of starvation in Tamil
Nadu ? Further, Sir ........ .

MR. SPEAKER
There is no time.

Now, let him answer.

SHRl K. MAYATHEVAR: Would the Minister verify and find out the trut'h ?

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN :
Sir, we have not received any such report from the State Government. But if the hon.
Member gives us any specific instance, we will enquire into it.

MR. SPEAKER : You give him any specifice instance. He says, " I will enquire into it." You give him specific case.

'lr 'f;fi~lll ift41~1 : ~ Jiefr \ii"T ij- zr~
~ =t:t-rR·m f1fl 'U\ifftlT'l ~ oF~~ \ifT
lfffi ~ ~. f'lfo:r <tit Grrtrn:r B- Jfrn· tfi~n:
f~lfT tr~T ~, ~ atCfiT~~Cf al~T ~ 3f"G~ ~T
6f ~ I crt ~z:n ~~"fiT~ ;:r 'l B" \it"r;:r;:r ~T
cti)fw~ tfiT ~ fr. lfQ: ~111r"{T fij"q'i 31T.r~-

~a er~ i!ti ar~ ~r ~l ~, ct~u ~
q-t cnrr rr~r ~~ · 1 ~« ~ ~ arh:
ffitJi lfffi1ir lf~ ~ffiT ~ fil) CfiJI' ~Tit ZIT f~
~Tit ~r Cfiefl rr ~r~, ~e- ~r~ur lt Jtrcr· ~ « 1 lt orrr !fiT~ ~, f;jfrr ~ ~m ~~ ~ OIR lt CIT'lt Cfil~~ fCT~~!lTii it ~)ff ~ I cr) CfliT ij"'{Cfir<:: ~ii aJfTJJ csrml CfiT \iff:q tfi"(CfT ~r
~ ? or«~ if ~)~ ~~ ~ ftfi Ofi){ lff;fT f\if~­
crn- ~ iiQT W R it ~ 1 if ~~t ~err
it if"'l ~. lt lr:if~"{T ~ ~ ar'h: etili f~~lr­
CiiT an~JJr rr~r ~. \ifT fCfl ~ rr1crr Eli"T fiif~~T ~ CflfT t:p=i;()" \iff ~q it iif T~ if

"''"' if'CfTlflf I

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTlON
Pollution Caused by Felling Trees in Mandla

District (MP)

*665 . SHRl BHOGENDRA JHA : W il J the Minister of AGRICULTUR E be plt!ased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the environmental pollution cau ed by fe!Jing trees in Mandla District, Madhya Pr desh;

(b) if so, whether any directive been given in thi matt r by lhe
Government ; and

(c) if so, the deta il the reof 1

have
cn tra I

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICU LTU RE (S HRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) (a)
Indiscriminate felling of trees lead to soil erosion, flood, drought and Io s of soil productivity resulting in general environmental degradation. Denuded area are reported to exist largely outs ide the Re er·
ved and Protected forests in MandJa district, Madhya Pradesh. Felling of trees in Reserved and Protected forests i done under the provisions of the Working Plans and Schemes.

(b) Guide! ines are given by the Central Government to the State Government from time to time regarding conservation and management of forests.

(c) A statement indicating the salient features 0f the guidelines is la id on the Table of the Hou _.

